

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12637

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

- a. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute Amendment No. 1 to the agreement (A-12637) with Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. (IMO) for software subscription, software implementation, migration, and software maintenance services at NMC, extending the agreement an additional twelve (12) month period (January 28, 2017 through January 27, 2018) for a revised full agreement term of January 28, 2014 through January 27, 2018, and adding \$31,600 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed \$141,400; and
- b. Authorized the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an increase of more than ten percent (10%) of the original cost of the agreement per each amendment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13th day of December 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on December 13, 2016.

Dated: January 4, 2017 File ID: A 16-379

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

Amendment 1 to License Agreement With Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. Term: January 28, 2014 through January 27, 2018

AMENDMENT 1 TO THE LICENSE AGREEMENT

Client Legal Name (the same name used for the Agreement):	County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center
Agreement Effective Date:	1/28/2014
Associated Electronic Medical Record (" <i>EMR</i> ") Vendor (" <i>Vendor</i> "):	Medical Information Technology, Inc.
Current Term expires on:	1/27/2017

WHEREAS, County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("Client"), and Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc. ("IMO") (collectively the "Parties" or individually "Party") entered into a License Agreement dated January 28, 2014 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided the option to renew the Agreement upon mutual consent of the parties; and Client and IMO wish to exercise the renewal option and extend the Agreement for an additional Term.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties as follows:

- 1. The Agreement is hereby renewed for a one (1) year period commencing on January 28, 2017 and terminating on January 27, 2018 ("Renewal Term").
- 2. The annual fee will remain \$1,000 for support and maintenance, plus \$30,600 for the IMO subscription fee according to current NPR, for a total cost of \$31,600 to extend the Agreement and a revised Agreement amount of \$141,400.
- 3. All terms used in this Amendment that are not otherwise defined shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Client and IMO have executed this Amendment.

Executed on behalf of	Executed on behalf of
County of Monterey, Natividad Medical Center	Intelligent Medical Objects, Inc.
By: Mal for Gary Gay	By: Forh Lambel
Name: Kristen Aldrich	Name: Frank Naeymi-Rad
Title: Deputy Purchasing Agent	Title: C.E.O.
Date: _12-23-16	Date: 11/7/10

Reviewed as to fiscal provisions

Page 1 of 1

County of Monterey 1-12-16

abreretur Dep cowo 11-21-16